Legistar # 150236
DISTRICTS -ALL

VILLAGE OF LOMBARD
REQUEST FOR BOARD OF TRUSTEES ACTION

For Inclusion on Board Agenda

Bids and Proposals
TO: President and Village Board of Trustees
FROM: Scott Niehaus, Village Manager
DATE: May 13, 2015 (BofT) AGENDA DATE: May 21, 2015
TITLE: 2015 Sewer Cleaning and Televising

RM PROG 05, 14

SUBMITTED BY: David Gorman, P.E., Assistant Director of Public Works 190/%

RESULTS:

Date Bids Were Published _4/22/2015 Bidding Closed _5/11/2015
Total Number of Bids Received _2

Total Number of Bidders Meeting Specifications 2

Bid Security Required X Yes No
Performance Bond Required X Yes No
Were Any Bids Withdrawn Yes X No
Explanation:

Waiver of Bids Requested? Yes X No

If yes, explain: Village Board authorized Engineering to negotiate with low-bidder
Award Recommended to Lowest X Yes No
Responsible Bidder?

If no, explain:

FISCAL IMPACT:

Engineer's estimate/budget estimate _$103.022.55/ $105.000.00
Amount of Award _$94.133.50

Budget
Sanitary Sewer Cleaning Program $19,133.50 RM PROG 05
Sanitary Flushing Program $75,000.00 RM PROG 14

BACKGROUND/RECOMMENDATION:
Has Recommended Bidder Worked for Village Previously X Yes No
If yes, was quality of work acceptable X Yes No
Was item bid in accordance with Public Act 85-1295? X Yes No
Waiver of bids - Public Act 85-1295 does not apply __ Yes
REVIEW (as needed):
Village Attorney XX Date
Finance Director XX Date
Village Manager XX Date

NOTE: All materials must be submitted to and approved by the Village Manager's Office by 4:30 pm, Wednesday.
prior to the Board Agenda distribution.




Legistar # 150236
Interoffice Memo

To: Scott Niehaus, Village Manager

Through: Carl S. Goldsmith, Director of Public Works ?

From: David Gorman, P.E., Assistant Director of Public Works ,&ﬂ./.f
Date: May 13, 2015

Subject: 2015 Sewer Cleaning and Televising

RM PROG 05, 14

The purpose of the Sewer Cleaning and Televising Program is to inspect and clean sewers
throughout the Village. The program is comprised of two separate projects: Sewer Televising
and Cleaning and the Large Diameter Sewer Flushing Program.

This contract was bid through a joint purchase process developed by communities in the DuPage
region. The process is based off of the Municipal Partnering Initiative (MPI) that has been
successfully implemented in the northern suburbs. The MPI process has one community serve as
the lead agency for the purposes of bidding the contract. Each participating community awards a
contract based upon their identified quantities. The Village of Lombard was the lead agency. For
this year’s program, there were two (2) participating agencies; DuPage County Public Works and
Village of Lombard.

Budpet:

The Village budgeted $105,000.00 for a series of programs incorporated into this contract. The
program budgets are summarized below:

Program Name i ___ Budget
Sanitary Sewer Cleaning Program $30,000.00
‘Sanitary Elushing Program | $75,000.00

Bid Results: (DuPage County Public Works and Village of Lombard)

Four (4) potential bidders purchased plans for the referenced project. Two (2) bids were received
and opened at 10:00 A.M. on May 11, 2015. The bid tabulation is summarized below:

Gompany D _ Base Bid

Visu-Sewer of Illinois, LLC $84,293.50

National Power Rodding Corporation. | $292,754.00

4 ~ Base Bid +

 Company ; | Supplemental *

National Power Rodding Corporation $381,504.00

National Rower Rodding Corporation ‘ $521,493.50

* Supplemental items were added to the bid documents in order to establish a unit price should

that item become necessary.



RM PROG 05, 14 5/1412015 Page 2

Based on Village of Lombard quantities and the base bid unit prices submitted by Visu- Sewer of
Illinois, LLC, the contract amount would be $84,293.50. Supplemental Item No. 1, “Emergency
CCTV”, in the amount of $9,840.00, brings the total amount obligated for the Village of Lombard
in the amount of $94,133.50. The Village had budgeted $105,000.00 for this work.

Recommendation:

The Engineering Division recommends awarding the total base bid to Visu-Sewer of Illinois, LLC.
Supplemental items no. 2 and 3, “Root Cutting- Storm or Sanitary”, will not be incorporated into
this subject project. Should it be found that these items are needed, they will be done on a Time and
Material basis (T &M).

Please present this item to the President and Board of Trustees for their review and approval at their
regular meeting on May 21, 2015. If approved, please return two (2) executed copies of the contract
to PW Engineering for further processing.



s frc i) 045 LIE L PR ]

[ET5ZY L2ES 00 Y05 1968 05 0or 1263 SSIBTOZIE IVINSHG 192NS + 013 35vE V101,
00 ¥05 16ES
0000 ¥eS | 00 FEIS [{oc0sCzes  |ooses O00SL6alS | 005078 0005F s 003 [ Ey] 801 o> .66 < €
_ ... Jamog Amjusg 10 uwols - Bupng wou
[O00508.8 | Z0GLIS OO0 Els | 000rs 0D USZBIZS | 005078 R0 |05 rs (4 Eq] 2Lk .aF < F4
= somag Aung o Luolg - Bumng 100y
EEEGPE To5ovs 00000 BFS | 000093 0000ZB¥8 | 00GIES 0000091% | 00DozE ] °H TZL 0 ) Jamag UL J0 s [
Ao wiawe) (Bupooy Jejem-paip ou)
wompadsu) o190 Lausllewy
#93jid HUR (AU ng
05 2e5 1518 00 V5L 2628 05tz vos 55220 B I8 35va V101
00¥5L 2628
ECCES 0L  |ChFIS 00000GLIS | 00GeS TC0GL028 | S£5% 000005 |00 000'S ] %«lﬂ]
IsEervis |98 038 00 vaZ 6% =777 s SZ008% 000658 YO OF 09961 a1
ECEID IS CHL] 0000228 00015 0000z ¢S 000l 0006028 |0ses 0zt Eq]
0009L (Y3 000ZZ e Wit o0O0FL¥S | 0068 CCSELES [FA] [ Ex]
058} v GOOCZEIS | 0008 05226 6% (T2 SLO0701S | SEi¥ FT T Fq]
EC6000I8 | coEs 00025 LIS | 0008 00907 @S | 06 ZS oooee 113 |00Ms 026 Fi]
B GtOEes | BT es 00 0IZ2rs | 0098 SLOYIGIS |GLZ$ (05210218 |05 23 S0 L a1 LT Z
Eix) wemag Asyues 0 uooedsu) ALDD
IolEes Y1 [[o00s0ss oo 00555 68 oot 05TIZ2E |05 Y8 505 Fy] T} 0) .50 WaMaE UG Jo UORetSU] ALDD 3
T LYLVE Zr e 0000968 0088 GLEGPES S7Es LG COE] S0 Fy] TZ¥ 01,260 Slomeg UL0IG J0 LRetR] ALDD ¥
G099 s e 00 Gov 8% i D0 OFOES P ] 00008 €% o0cs 00C1 I T0E 0112 slamag ULa)g jo Ualeeden] ALDD €
00ZE0ZE ters [[ooooces 003 009LL 1S [TR=] 000YF IE 00ER 08¥ I 151 91, .51) Rlomas WOIS 30 BOfPadTl| ALDD z
Tei6es Bles [ 0G020 v8 0095 0585 2% =45 3 woicEE  |00EE 0l Fi] T2t 01,8] memag ULOIS 10 UOTROTEL| ALDD i
pig osvd
V101 30MHd WIOL ERE] WIoL EREE] Wiol 30Rd ALINVND 1NN WAL ON
LIND AINN LINN LINN -
QUVENOT 40 3OVTIA | SNOWLJIDE DeiaodetllALo5] uoae
A
Ay 901¥-21900 1 OBEIR0 T5v00 1) Mepeliia ZIVWILS3 SHIINIONT e e s 00
1wans uojbuInY ‘A D02 BAY SRUWY ) PNOS #1068 40 SSFAAY T
Buppoy 1smnd [EuoEN DT 'SIOU) JO JBMBS-NBIA % INVN|
WY 00:0}
SL-ABp-IL ﬁ

uuog uopsnge Bujued pig




APPENDIX A
AGREEMENT ACCEPTANCE

RFB #2015-102
SANITARY AND STORM SEWER CLEANING AND CCTV INSPECTION

VILLAGE OF LOMBARD
CONTRACT

CONTRACT DOCUMENT NUMBER RFB #2015-102
This agreement is made this day of , 20135, between and shall be binding upon the Village of

Lombard, an Illinois municipal corporation (hereinafter referred to as the "Village™) and
(hereinafier referred to as the "Contractor") and their

respective successors.

Witnessed, that in consideration of the mutual promises of the parties delineated in the Contract Documents, the
Contractor agrees to perform the services and the Village agrees to pay for the following services as set forth in the
Contract Documents:

Sanitary and storm sewer cleaning and closed circuit television inspection for Governmental Agencies of: the Village
of DuPage County Public Works Department and the Village of Lombard. This work entails light cleaning, heavy
cleaning, and televising of approximately 18,000 LF of sewer mains varying from 8”-108” in diameter.

1. This contract shall embrace and include all of the applicable Contract Documents listed below as if attached
hereto or repeated herein:

a. Contract Document Number RFB # 2015-102 for 2015 Sanitary and Storm Sewer Cleaning and
CCTV Inspection, consisting of the following:

i} Cover Sheet

ii) Table of Contents

iii) Notice to Bidders on Contract Document Number RFB # 2015-102 - Legal Notice
iv) General Terms and Conditions

v) Project Special Provisions

vi) Pre-bid Meeting Attendance Form

vii) Disqualification of Certain Bidders Form

viii)  Anti - Collusion Affidavit and Contractor’s Certification Form

ix) Conflict of Interest Form

X) Tax Compliance Affidavit Form

Xi) Sub — Contractor Information Form

xii)  Appendix A — Acceptance Agreement (Sample Form of Contract)

xiii)  Appendix B — National Security/USA Patriot Act

xiv)  Appendix C — DuPage County Requirements

Xv) Appendix D — Recurring Special Provisions & BDE Special Provisions
xvi)  Appendix E - IDOT Standards

xvii) Appendix F — Project Locations

xviii) Addendum #1

b. The Contractor’s Bid Proposal Dated:
Required Performance and Payment Bonds and Certificate(s) of [nsurance
d. Executed Bidder’s Certification Form.

e



2. The Village of Lombard agrees to pay, and the Contractor agrees to accept as full payment the amount as shown
on the Contractor’s Bid Proposal, which is made a part hereof, subject to such additions and deletions as agreed
to by the parties hereto.

3. The Contractor shall commence work under this Contract upon written Notice to Proceed from the Village and
shall complete work under this contract within (120 calendar) days from the date of the Notice to Proceed. Time
is of the essence in regard to this Contract, and the Contractor agrees to achieve completion within the time
permitted by all proper and appropriate means including working overtime without additional compensation.

4. Pursuant to the provisions of Section 5 of the Mechanics' Lien Act of llinois, prior to making any payment to
the Contractor under this Contract, the Village demands that the Contractor furnish a written statement of the
names of all parties furnishing labor and/or materials under this Contract and the amounts due or to become due
each. This statement must be made under oath or be verified by affidavit. The Village shall not issue final
payment nor shall any retained percentage become due until releases and waivers of lien have been supplied as
the Village designates.

5. This Contract represents the entire agreement between the parties and may not be modified without the written
approval of both parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Village of Lombard, lllinois, and the Contractor have each hereunto caused
this Contract to be executed by their respective duly authorized representatives this day of 2015,

If an individual or partnership, the individual or all partners shall sign or, if a corporation, an officer(s) duly
authorized shall sign.

Print Company Name
Individual or Partnership Corporation
Accepted this day of , 2015.
By:  Sign Name Position/Title
Print Name Position/Title
THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, ILLINOIS
Accepted this day of , 2015.

Keith Giagnorio, Village President

Attest:

Sharon Kuderna, Village Clerk

39



Bt P TG LT T P L]

05 tThves S5 ZZOEOIE WINSNI 192nS + O 35va V10|
0003 00Gers 0008 (L] (] n 0L =/> .86 ={< 3
L _ sameg s Jo uuajg - Bugng ooy
0003 005ers oo (¢ 0 ] ZL=l> BF < T
[ Jemag AIRHUES JO UUOS - Bugng Koy
D00yBEs | 00GI9S 00z eS| oooozs ol oH T.Z1 01 .5) JoMag ULGIS 10 Amyieg .
Aug wswe) (Biipooy Jejem-padp ou)
..w...auw&_.__ AL9D uslisaw]y
89234 U (AUREENG
05 coz ros S50 B0% dia 35va V10
000SL028 [ScSs 000005t | 0048 000G Fi]
00°2ZrS GZ00% [ ] o0 080l a0 UoJERBAS UOTHRLO]) JOMaS
o00czs  |ooois 0008028 056§ (74 E]l THipocy Jors-padp oul Laol oF or
wamag Amjues Jo Vopradsu) ALDD
[T Z4Y] 0088 DOSBLES 0or F1] ]
clames Amjueg jo vagaadsu) AL
0522668 o5Ys AT BRI S0Z2 I g []
siamag Aeyues 1o uogadsu] ALDD
008o¥'es 0628 000R9 LI | 0O¥S 0z8'e a L
siames ABHURS o uogedsu) ALDD
B B 0SZIDLIS |05 % SHOL Fq] ]
wiames ATHUES Jo uoRdedsu] ALDD
DOSSE 'S 00148 [F T4 ] osrE 505 E]] 1201 0) 6] sJomag ULOIS Jo Bojeadat] AL g
SLEBrES GZEs 00522 o SI0l o [Z¥ 01 2% 1emag ULOIS J0 Uoppadsl] ALDD v
00 YA ES (473 00009 CF (7= [y Eq] T.0% 011 2) S19Ma5 ULDIS JO UafRadsi] ALDD £
o0BLLtE ores 00°0FF 1% (Y= oar Eq] (51 07,51 womas » ALDD z
o5el5es | sces 000lcZE | 00EE 0L Fal 121 01 .5) $/emag UIOJS 30 UofedEu] AL T
L]
W1i0L Y] 1oL EGIE] ALINYND | 1NN CTETT] ON
LINN LINN
OHVENO140 39VTIIA | SNOLLJI0XA vomasdsu [ALoD) UL

NI paso(] Jomes LIOIS g AlEHURS

SG¥0D 1| Mapabpig FIVALESE SMIINIONT H3aqaig
‘8AY SEWOYL YINOS #1068 40 ssaHdav
O 'sioUl] jo Somag-istn 9 IvN| ZOLSI0Z
WY 00:01
st-fum-L1

uLog uogenqe) Bujuedo pig



